

No. 12-794

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDY WHITE, WARDEN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERT KEITH WOODALL,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

HEATHER E. WILLIAMS  
Federal Defender  
DAVID H. HARSHAW III  
Assistant Federal Defender  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDER  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
801 I Street, 3rd Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95616  
(916) 498-6666

LAURENCE E. KOMP\*  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 1785  
Manchester, MO 63011  
(636) 207-7330  
lekomp@swbell.net

DENNIS J. BURKE  
Assistant Public Advocate  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ADVOCACY  
207 Parker Drive, Suite 1  
LaGrange, KY 40031  
(502) 222-6682

*Counsel for Respondent Robert Keith Woodall*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE .....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Woodall pled guilty and requested jury sentencing.....	1
C. Woodall waived his right to testify and requested a <i>Carter</i> instruction protecting his election not to testify. ....	5
D. The jury was instructed that it had to find beyond a reasonable doubt that death was the appropriate punishment.....	6
E. The jury heard closing argument and returned a death verdict. ....	7
F. The Kentucky Supreme Court affirmed the trial court’s denial of a <i>Carter</i> instruction.....	8
G. The Federal District Court and the Federal Circuit Court granted Woodall habeas relief after determining the Kentucky Supreme Court unreasonably and prejudicially denied the <i>Carter</i> instruction .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Woodall had a clearly established constitutional right to the no-adverse-inference instruction he requested during the capital penalty phase when he declined to testify. The adjudication of his claim in state court involved an unreasonable application of this Court’s existing precedent. ....	20
A. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)’s Framework.....	20
B. This Court’s precedent clearly establishes the Fifth Amendment right to a no-adverse-inference instruction in a capital sentencing trial.....	23
1. <i>Carter</i> : a no-adverse-inference instruction must be given if requested by a defendant.....	24
2. <i>Estelle</i> : the Fifth Amendment applies to a capital sentencing phase even after a jury’s guilt finding. ....	25
3. <i>Mitchell</i> : a guilty plea does not waive Fifth Amendment rights at a subsequent sentencing proceeding, and no adverse inference may be raised by a defendant’s exercise of his right not to testify.....	27

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision unreasonably applied these precedents.....	30
1. The Kentucky Supreme Court unreasonably ruled that a guilty plea eliminated any Fifth Amendment protection.....	31
2. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision unreasonably limited <i>Estelle</i> because it was not a jury instruction case.....	32
3. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision unreasonably required compelled testimony before <i>Estelle</i> applied.....	33
4. The Kentucky Supreme Court unreasonably ruled that this Court’s precedents did not apply, because no facts were in dispute when the Commonwealth had to establish beyond a reasonable doubt that death was the appropriate sentence.....	34
5. Petitioner’s further arguments do not otherwise prove the correctness of the Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision .....	41

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Fifth Amendment error had substantial and injurious effect. ....	43
A. The Sixth Circuit correctly applied the <i>Brecht</i> and <i>O'Neal</i> standards.....	43
1. The Sixth Circuit did not deviate from <i>Brecht</i> and <i>O'Neal</i> . ....	44
2. Jurors will hold silence against a defendant unless instructed otherwise. ....	46
3. The jury would have wanted to hear Woodall express remorse. ....	51
4. The jury would have wanted an explanation from Woodall for his conduct. ....	53
5. The jury would have wanted to hear Woodall confirm the mitigation.....	55
B. Alternatively, the Kentucky Supreme Court unreasonably applied <i>Chapman</i> ...	57
CONCLUSION .....	59

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) .....	21, 30, 41
<i>Armstrong v. Bertrand</i> , 336 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	39, 55
<i>Ballard v. Commonwealth</i> , 2012 WL 601215 (Ky. 2012) .....	46
<i>Beathard v. State</i> , 767 S.W.2d 423 (Tex. Cr. App. 1989) .....	27, 31
<i>Bierenbaum v. Graham</i> , 607 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Booth-El v. Nuth</i> , 288 F.3d 571 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 313 S.W.3d 577 (Ky. 2010) .....	35
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006).....	36

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987).....	.26
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997) .....	.31
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	.40
<i>Campbell v. Coyle</i> , 260 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2001).....	.22
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	.21
<i>Carter v. Kemna</i> , 255 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	.22
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	.57, 58
<i>Childers v. Commonwealth</i> , 332 S.W.3d 64 (Ky. 2010) .....	.52
<i>Commonwealth v. McIntosh</i> , 646 S.W.2d 43 (Ky. 1983) .....	.6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892) . . . . .	23, 41
<i>Cross v. Commonwealth</i> , 2009 WL 4251649 (Ky. 2010) . . . . .	46
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) . . . . .	58
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fields v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 S.W.3d 375 (Ky. 2008) . . . . .	52
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007) . . . . .	44, 57, 58
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) . . . . .	36
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979) . . . . .	36
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) . . . . .	22



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ice v. Commonwealth</i> , 667 S.W.2d 671 (Ky. 1984) .....	36
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23, 41
<i>Jackson v. Commonwealth</i> , 392 S.W.3d 907 (Ky. 2013) .....	46
<i>Jurek v. State</i> , 522 S.W.2d 934 (1975) .....	42
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	41
<i>Kibbe v. DuBois</i> , 269 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Kimbrough v. Secretary, DOC</i> , 565 F.3d 796 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	55
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	20, 22, 58

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lowenfeld v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	42
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	23
<i>Middleton v. Evatt</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2181 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Miller v. Blackletter</i> , 525 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	40
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	20, 22
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012).....	22, 41, 58

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parker v. Scott</i> , 394 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	22
<i>Parrish v. Commonwealth</i> , 121 S.W.3d 198 (Ky. 2003) . . . . .	35
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 215 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>part, rev'd in part</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) . . . . .	22, 26, 27
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) . . . . .	55
<i>People v. Leonard</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1370 (Cal. 2007) . . . . .	31
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 457 N.E.2d 31 (Ill. 1983) . . . . .	31
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> , 439 U.S. 14 (1978) . . . . .	36
<i>Purdue v. Commonwealth</i> , 916 S.W.2d 148 (Ky. 1995) . . . . .	35
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) . . . . .	44

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . . . .	20, 26
<i>Skaggs v. Commonwealth</i> , 803 S.W.2d 573 (Ky. 1990) . . . . .	15, 35
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	55
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. 2003) . . . . .	31
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. 2001) . . . . .	52
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 368 S.E.2d 457 (S.C. 1988) . . . . .	31
<i>State v. Munn</i> , 56 S.W.3d 486 (Tenn. 2001) . . . . .	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	44
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 502 U.S. 222 (1992) . . . . .	36, 54
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod</i> , 263 U.S. 149 (1923) . . . . .	45, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) . . . . .	37, 54
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	31
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1195 (2012) . . . . .	22, 41, 58
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . .	20, 56
<i>Williams v. Price</i> , 343 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	12, 20, 21
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) . . . . .	54
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008) . . . . .	21
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) . . . . .	42
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) . . . . .	37, 54

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment. . .	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment. . .	23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
USSG § 3E1.1. . . . .	38
Federal Sentencing Guidelines Manual, Chap. 3, Part E (2013-14) . . . . .	38
Am. Ass'n of Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, Intellectual Disability: Definitions, Classification, and Systems of Supports (11th ed. 2010) . . . . .	39
Stephen A. Saltzburg, <i>A Special Aspect of Relevance: Countering Negative Inferences Associated with the Absence of Evidence</i> , 66 Cal. L. Rev. 1011 (1978) . . . . .	49
Sundby, <i>The Capital Jury and Absolution: The Intersection of Trial Strategy, Remorse, and the Death Penalty</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1557 (1998). . . . .	53
